# JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN APEX TRAUMA CENTRE ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCE RAJ NAGAR, NEW DELHI -110029.

Ref. No. 03/TC/PAC/CIC/2023-24

Dated:01.05.2023

Subject: Purchase of Ambu Monitor-02 nos. compatible with Scope-10 nos. for the department of TC-2ICU on proprietary basis.

\*\*\*\*

A demand received from department of TC-2 ICU at JPNATC, AIIMS for the procurement of **Ambu Monitor-02 nos. compatible with Scope-10 nos.** on proprietary basis. The proposal submitted by M/s Arian Healthcre which is authorized distributor of M/s. Ambu,. The PAC certificate from the firm as well as from the user department are attached and uploaded on website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to all, firms to submit the objections, with respect to proprietary nature of the product, if any within 15 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification, giving reference no. 03/TC/PAC/CIC/2023-24. The comments should be sent to Stores officer, JPNATC (AIIMS) on or before 17.05.2023 upto 1:00 PM, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comments to offer and the case will be decided on merit.

STORES OFFICER (TC)

Encl: Related document enclosed

1. PAC Certificate form principal.

2. PAC Certificate form User Department



Date: 30th January 2023

## To whom so ever it may concern

### **Proprietary Article Certificate**

We, **M/s Ambu A/s** who are proven and reputable manufacturer of various medical devices having factories at **Noblesville and Penang** and India Registered office at DSM 224, DLF towers, Shivaji Marg, New Delhi do hereby certify that we are the whole sole manufacturer of aScope4 along with aView monitor.

Our aScope 4 (Broncho) are available in below mentioned configurations:

- 1. aScope 4 Broncho Slim: Inner Diameter: 1.2mm Outer Diameter: 3.8mm
- 2. aScope 4 Broncho Regular: Inner Diameter: 2.2mm Outer Diameter: 5.0mm
- 3. aScope 4 Broncho Large: Inner Diameter: 2.8mm Outer Diameter: 5.8mm

We further confirm that aScope4 (Broncho) which is fibreless and pre-sterilized scope with built in OmniVision's technology OmniPixen compatible along with aView Monitor are our proprietary products, and no other company manufactures above mention aScope4, aView monitor.

Below are the Numbers of US Patent Certificate issued For Ambu aScope 4 & aView monitor

- 1. US Patent number 10,165,931
- 2. US Patent number 10,624,529
- 3. US Patent number 10,321,804
- 4. US 9 220, 400 B2 (Camera Housing)
- 5. US 2015/0335227 A1 (Articulated Tip Part)
- 6. US 2015/0366436 A1 (Tensioned Pull wire in an endoscope)
- 7. US D719,651 S
- 8. US Patent number 8045029B23 (Full colour image with refined motion blur)

Yours Faithfully,

For Ambu

Puran Jawansher Business Manager North

डॉ. ऋचा अग्रवाल/Dr. Richa Aggarwal अतिरिक्त आचार्य/Additional Professor गहन चिकित्सा विभाग/Critical & Intensive Care जय प्रकाश नारावण शीर्ष अभिघात केन्द्र/JPNA Trauma Centre अ.गा.आ.सं., नई दिल्ली-29/A.I.I.M.S., New Delhi-29 अ.गा.आ.सं., नई दिल्ली-29/A.I.I.M.S., New Delhi-29

2 Miles

# All INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCE

1. Item/Type Model No. Required along with specification

Andy View Mondo

2. If the item a spare part attachment or accessory for an existing equipment

3. Name of the manufactures/supplier of the item proposed by the indenter.

4. Are they sole manufacture/sold distributors of the item.

5. If there any other item with similar Equivalent specification available in The market to meet the job requirement if the answer is yes, why the same can't be procured. Demanding officer should bring out comparative. Functional advantages/cost effectiveness of the recommended item from these offered by other.

- 6. What were the efforts made to Located alternative source of supply or use other substitutes.
- 7. Why open/limited tender can't be resorted to, for locating alternative source.
- 8. Are the proprietary items certifying that the rates are reasonable or not.
- 9. Any other justification for procuring item from single source.

MA

As. a proprieting d'uni Yes, roles au reasonable Patent Com.

Signature of Indenter (Demanding Officer)

pr. Richa Aggarwal APNA Trauma Centre

(COUNTER SIGNED) (Head of the Department)

I certify that the item at St. No. 1 above is required to be procured single tender basis as the source of supply is definitely known the specified brand proposed was advantages in meeting our functional requirements and imited tender system could be dispensed with as they would serve-no useful purpose in this particular case.

(Strike out whichever is not applicable)

# (A) Flexible Fibreless Intubation Scope: -

Flexible video scope suitable for Adult, Pediatric & Neonatal Patients.

(B) Portable Monitor

- 1. It should be compact, light weight and easy to mount on IV pole / patent trolley.
- Monitor should be TFT LCD touch screen display size of minimum eight inches to nine inches and resolution of 800\*480.
- It should have plug and play system when connected to compatible adult, pediatric and neonatal scopes.
- It should have capability to capture high resolution images and video with storage facility up-to 8 GB.
- 5. It should have brightness& contrast control.
- 6. It should have USB Interface to transfer Data/Files.
- It should have the capability of easy and fast identification of anatomical bookmarks.
- 8. It should have an inbuilt battery Backup of Minimum- 2.5 Hours.
- 9. It should have weight less than one kg and should be easy to transport.
- 10. Should comply Indian electric standards 220V/50Hz
- 11. Monitor should be compatible with all 4 sizes of single use scope.
- It should have Scopes length 600mm & 300 mm (OD-3 MM). Monitor and scope should be from same manufacturer.

#### **Adult Scope**

Channel width

Insertion tube diameter

working length

Bending range

Field of view

Direction of View

Depth of Field

Minimum ETT inner dia

Illumination Method

:2.2 mm

:5.0mm.

:600 mm

:180 degree up & 180 degree down

:85 degree or more

:0 degree (Forward view)

:8-50 mm or better

:6 mm

:LED

### Paediatric Scope 4 (slim)

Channel width

. 1.21

Insertion tube diameter

working length

Bending range

Field of view

Direction of View

Depth of Field

Minimum ETT inner dia

Illumination Method

:1.2mm

:3.8 mm.

:600 mm

:180 degree up &180 degree down

:85 degree or more

:0 degree (Forward view)

:8-50 mm or better

:5mm

:LED

क्रांतिक आवार्य / Dr. Richa Aggarwal
क्रांतिक आवार्य / Additional Professor
क्रांतिक आवार्य / Additional Intensive Care
क्रांतिक आवार्य / Additional Intensive Care
क्रांतिक आवार्य / Additional Intensive Care
क्रांतिक आवार्य शिवार्य केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra
क्रांत्र प्रकास नारायण शीर्य अधियात केन्द्र / JPNA Trauma Centra

THE TENTH OF HOW DOING CONTROL OF THE TENTH OF THE TENTH

Large scope Channel width

Insertion tube diameter

working length Bending range Field of view

Direction of View

Depth of Field

Minimum ETT inner dia Illumination Method

:2.8mm

:5.8 mm. :600 mm

:180 degree up &160 degree down

:85 degree or more

:0 degree (Forward view)

:8 -50 mm or better

:7 mm :LED

Complete system should be US-FDA and European CE certified.

sperficeline are broad based & greeolized.

, wallandy red. In 2 years & came 3 years after wallandy

असर्वाल/Dr. Richa Aggarwal डा. अस्म अगवान/Dr. Richa Aggarwal
अतिरिक्त अवार्ष/Additional Professor
गहर विकित्स कियार/Critical & Intensive Cente
गहर विकित्स की अभियार केन्द्र/JPNA Trauma Cente
ज्या प्रकार नारायण की अभियार केन्द्र/JPNA Trauma Cente जय प्रकाश नारायण शाव आपवात कन्द्र/JFNA Irauma Centre अ.स.आ.सं.. नर्द्ध हिल्ली २९।A.I.I.M.S., New Delhi-२९



Date: 27th January 2023

To

The Chief
JPN APEX TRAUMA
CENTRE, AIIMS,
NEW DELHI

Sub: Authorization Letter

Dear Sir/Madam,

We Ambu A/s who are established and reputed manufacturer of various medical devices having factories at Noblesville and Penang, hereby authorized M/s Arian Healthcare, 4327/3, Flat no. 202, 2nd. Floor, Ansari Road, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110002) to collect document, submit the bid and subsequently negotiates, sign the contract, raise invoice, collect payment, and provideservices to your esteemed organization on behalf of us for the below mentioned products manufactured by us.

- 1. Ambu aView Monitor
- 2. Ambu aScope4 Broncho (all sizes)

We further confirm that no company or firm or individual other than M/s Arian Healthcare, is only authorized to quote, negotiate sale and supply above mentioned products to your esteemed organization.

Validity of this Authorization letter is till 30th September 2023 or till further notice whichever comes first.

Assuring you best of our services

Yours Faithfully,

For Ambu

Puran Jawansher
Business Manager North

डॉ. ऋचा अग्रवाल/Dr. Richa Aggarwal अतिरिक्त आचार्य/Additional Professor गहन चिकित्सा विभाग/Critical & Intensive Care जय प्रकाश नारायण शीर्य अभिघात केन्द्र/JPNA Trauma Centre अ.भा.आ.सं., नई दिल्ली-29/A.I.I.M.S., New Delhi-29

Registered Office: DSM 224, DLF Tower, Shivaji Marg, New Delhi – 11001

Tel: +91-11-49849668 <u>www.ambu.com</u> CIN: U74999DL2014FTC330665